Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY  |  |  |
|--|--|--|
|  | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.              |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                                |  |
| Denis LaBombard  | Name: Sandbox LLC  |  |
| ·  | Internal Address:  |  |
|  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No                    | Oteral Address   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 03/23/2007         | Street Address: 7 Boardman St  |  |
| ✓ Assignment Merger  |  |  |
|  | City: Georgetown   |  |
| Security Agreement   |  |  |
| ☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment                      | State: MA  |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License                                       | Country: US Zip:01833  |  |
| Other  |  |  |
|  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No                      |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s) |  |
| 11.728569  | 5.1 dis.it(15.(6)  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  | ached? Yes √No   |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1                    |  |
| Name:Denis LaBombard   | involved:_1  |  |
|  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 0                                  |  |
| Internal Address:  | Authorized to be charged by credit card                                    |  |
|  | ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account                              |  |
| Street Address: 7 Boardman St  | Enclosed   |  |
|  | None required (government interest not affecting title)                    |  |
| City: Georgetown   | 8. Payment Information   |  |
| State: MA Zip:01833  | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers<br>Expiration Date                           |  |
| Phone Number:978-470-2270  |  |  |
| Fax Number:  | b. Deposit Account Number 50-3300  |  |
| Email Address: , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,                               | Authorized User Name Francis H Kirkpatrick                                 |  |
| 9. Signature: ( Ann ) / M. / 100   | 4/20/2007  |  |
| Signature  | Date   |  |
| Francis H Kirkpatrick  | Tatal mumber of an analysis and a  |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | sheet, attachments, and documents:   |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019202 FRAME: 0281

| 032607 |  |
|--------|--|
|        |  |

| 4              |
|----------------|
| 0              |
| ä.             |
| 3              |
| $\dot{\omega}$ |

| <b>2</b>  |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| 9<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>3<br>3<br>4<br>4<br>5<br>7<br>8<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9<br>9   | PTO/SB/05 (02-07) Approved for use through 02/28/2007, OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE spond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.   |  |
| 1 108101 1081 0 1880 1881 1881 1881 188   | Attorney Docket No. SAND-01  |  |
|   | First Inventor LaBombard, Denis  |  |
| 103390421   | Title Self Closing Tissue Fastener   |  |
| (Only for new nonprovisional applications under 37 CFR 1.53(b))   | Express Mail Label No. EQ 846259907 US   |  |
| APPLICATION ELEMENTS See MPEP chapter 600 concerning utility patent application contents.   | Commissioner for Patents ADDRESS TO: P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria VA 22313-1450  |  |
| 1. Fee Transmittal Form (e.g., PTO/SB/17) (Submit an original and a duplicate for fee processing)  2. Applicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27.  3. Specification [Total Pages 27] Both the claims and abstract must start on a new page (For information on the preferred arrangement, see MPEP 608.01(a))  4. Drawing(s) (35 U.S.C. 113) [Total Sheets 11] | 9. Assignment Papers (cover sheet & document(s))  Name of Assignee Sandbox LLC   |  |
| 5. Oath or Declaration [Total Sheets 2] a. V Newly executed (original or copy) b. A copy from a prior application (37 CFR 1.63(d))  (for continuation/divisional with Box 18 completed) i. DELETION OF INVENTOR(S)  Signed statement attached deleting inventor(s) name in the prior application, see 37 CFR 1.63(d)(2) and 1.33(b).                                      | 10. 37 CFR 3.73(b) Statement Power of (when there is an assignee) Attorney  11. English Translation Document (if applicable)  12. Information Disclosure Statement (PTO/SB/08 or PTO-1449)  Copies of citations attached |  |
| 6. Application Data Sheet. See 37 CFR 1.76  | 13. Preliminary Amendment  |  |
| 7. CD-ROM or CD-R in duplicate, large table or Computer Program (Appendix) Landscape Table on CD  | 14. Return Receipt Postcard (MPEP 503) (Should be specifically itemized)   |  |
| 8. Nucleotide and/or Amino Acid Sequence Submission (if applicable, items a, – c, are required) a. Computer Readable Form (CRF) b. Specification Sequence Listing on:   | 15. Certified Copy of Priority Document(s) (if foreign priority is claimed)  16. Nonpublication Request under 35 U.S.C. 122(b)(2)(B)(i).   |  |
| i. CD-ROM or CD-R (2 copies); or ii. Paper  | Applicant must attach form PTO/SB/35 or equivalent.  17. Other:  |  |
| c. Statements verifying identity of above copies  |  |  |
| 18. If a CONTINUING APPLICATION, check appropriate box, and supply the requisite information below and in the first sentence of the specification following the title, or in an Application Date Sheet under 37 CFR 1.76:   |  |  |
| Continuation Divisional Continuation-in-part (CIP) of prior application No.:  |  |  |
| Prior application information: Examiner   | Art Unit   |  |
| 19. CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS  |  |  |
| The address associated with Customer Number:  | OR Correspondence address below  |  |
| Name Denis LaBombard  |  |  |
| Address Sandbox LLC<br>P O Box 18   |  |  |
| 02  | MA Zip Code 01833  |  |
| Country USA / / Telephone   | 978-352-8793 Email denis@medicaldevicedesign.com   |  |
| Signature ////////////////////////////////////  | Date 3/26/2007   |  |
| Name (Print/Type) Francis H Kirkpatrick   | Registration No.<br>(Attorney/Agent) 35,219  |  |

04/02/2007 MJAMA1

40.00 OP

01 FC:8021

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 019202 FRAME: 0282** 

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Denis LaBombard, of 7 Boardman St., Georgetown, MA 01833, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to SANDBOX LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Corporation, having a place of business at 7 Boardman St., Georgetown, MA 01833, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United states and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on March 26 2007 and entitled Self Locking Tissue Fastener, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or in any foreign countries or jurisdictions, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.
- Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents, and patents in said inventions, to said Assignee; and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and its territories and in all other foreign countries and jurisdictions to said Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Assignee,

PATENT REEL: 019202 FRAME: 0283

- Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.
- And said Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and seal the 23 day of \_\_\_\_March\_\_\_\_\_, 2007

Name: \_\_\_Denis LaBombard \_\_

State of \_\_Massachsetts\_

County of Mi dlesex

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me this  $23^{\text{rd}}$ 

day of \_\_\_\_March\_, 2007

Notary Public
Francis N. Kirapahich

My Commission expire

RECORDED: 03/26/2007

PATENT

**REEL: 019202 FRAME: 0284**